

## In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

Case No. SC13-1882  
L.T. Case No. 1D12-2116

---

WALTER E. HEADLEY, JR.,  
MIAMI LODGE #20, FRATERNAL  
ORDER OF POLICE, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael P. Spellman, FBN 0937975  
Hetal H. Desai, FBN 050938  
Jeffrey D. Slanker, FBN 100391  
Sniffen and Spellman, P.A.  
123 North Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 205-1996  
(850) 205-3004 Facsimile

Harry Morrison, Jr., FBN 339695  
Kraig Conn, FBN 793264  
Florida League of Cities, Inc.  
Post Office Box 1757  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(850) 222-9684

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Florida League of Cities*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

**I. COURTS MUST DEFER TO THE LEGISLATURE  
FOR REGULATING MODIFICATIONS OF A CBA..... 3**

    A. THE HISTORY OF THE STATUTE REVEALS  
    THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENTION TO GIVE  
    MUNICIPALITIES THE ABILITY TO QUICKLY  
    ADDRESS FINANCIAL URGENCY. .... 3

    B. THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE IS  
    CONSTITUTIONAL. .... 8

        1. THE STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN  
        ALLOWING MUNCIPALITIES FLEXIBILITY IN  
        ADDRESSING FINANCIAL CRISIS. .... 9

        2. THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE  
        AND ITS APPLICATION ENSURES  
        LEAST INTRUSIVE MEANS. .... 10

**II. COURTS SHOULD DEFER TO PERC TO CONDUCT  
THE FACT SPECIFIC ANALYSIS FOR DETERMINING  
FINANCIAL URGENCY. .... 12**

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>No.</u></b>
<u>Alachua Cnty. v. State</u> 737 So. 2d 1065, 1067-68 (Fla. 1999).....	18
<u>B.H. v. State</u> 645 So. 2d 987, 992 (Fla. 1994) .....	3
<u>Bush v. Schiavo</u> 885 So.2d 321, 329 (Fla. 2004) .....	3
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, &amp; F</u> 589 So. 2d 260, 264 (Fla. 1991) .....	3,7
<u>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</u> 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993) .....	5,7
<u>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</u> 261 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1972) .....	14
<u>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Indian River Cnty. Sch. Bd.</u> 888 So. 2d 96, 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	9
<u>Cooksey v. Utilities Commission</u> 261 So. 2d 129, 130 (Fla. 1972) .....	17
<u>Crist v. Florida Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</u> 978 So. 2d 134, 139 (Fla. 2008) .....	8
<u>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Howard</u> 916 So. 2d 640, 642 (Fla. 2005) .....	8
<u>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</u> 999 So. 2d 601, 610-11 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<u>Franklin v. State</u> 887 So. 2d 1063, 1080 (Fla. 2004) .....	8

<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Miami</u> 38 FPER ¶ 330 (2012) .....	11
<u>Governmental Emps. Ass'n v. Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.</u> 522 So. 2d 358, 362 (Fla. 1988) .....	9
<u>Graham v. Haridopolos</u> 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013) .....	7
<u>Headley v. City of Miami</u> 118 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	2,9,12
<u>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</u> 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	7
<u>Manatee Educ. Ass'n, FEA AFT (Local 3821), AFL-CIO v. School Bd. Of Manatee Cnty.</u> 62 So. 3d 1176, 1183 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	11,14
<u>Moore v. State</u> 343 So. 2d 601, 603-04 (Fla. 1977).....	3
<u>Sarasota County School Dist. v. Sarasota Classified/Teachers Ass'n.</u> 614 So. 2d 1143, 1148-49 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 630 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1994) .....	4
<u>School Bd. of Martin County v. Martin County Educ. Ass'n.</u> 613 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	4
<u>Scott v. Williams</u> 107 So. 3d 379, 384-85 (Fla. 2013).....	8
<u>Seagrave v. State</u> 802 So. 2d 281, 290 (Fla. 2001) .....	6
<u>State v. City of Port Orange</u> 650 So. 2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1994) .....	18

<u>State v. Cotton</u> 769 So.2d 345, 353 (Fla.2000) .....	3
<u>State v. Florida Police Benevolent Ass’n., Inc.</u> 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) .....	5,9
<u>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	7
<u>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</u> 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	3
Art. VII, Sec. 9, Fla. Const. ....	16

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Chapter 196, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	16
§ 200.065, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	16
§ 200.069, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	16
§ 200.081, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	16
§ 447.201, Fla. Stat (2014).....	10
§ 447.309(2), Fla. Stat. (1975).....	4
§ 447.4095, Fla. Stat (2014).....	passim
Ch. 95-218, § 1(2)(b) .....	6
Ch. 95-218, § 1.....	6
Pub.L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 .....	7
Pub.L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	7

**OTHER SOURCES**

Alana Semuels, <u>For Scranton, Residents Bankruptcy is an Inviting Offer</u> , Los Angeles Times, Jan. 10, 2014, <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2014/jan/10/nation/la-na-scranton-bankruptcy-0140111">http://articles.latimes.com/2014/jan/10/nation/la-na-scranton-bankruptcy-0140111</a> .....	13
--	----

Scott Cohn, Detroit bankruptcy deal would limit pension cuts,  
 CNBC, June. 15, 2014, <http://www.cnbc.com/id/101760478#> ..... 13

Steve Gillman, How to Secretly Tax the Poor (Part 2), Huffington Post,  
 Dec. 11, 2012, [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/steve-gillman/  
 property-tax-renters\\_b\\_2271684.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/steve-gillman/property-tax-renters_b_2271684.html) ..... 14

Ken Small & John T. Wark, A Short Look at the Long View on  
 Municipal Revenues, Fla. League of Cities, Quality Cities, at p. 16  
 (May/June 2011), [http://www.floridaleagueofcities.com/Assets/  
 Files/shortlook.pdf](http://www.floridaleagueofcities.com/Assets/Files/shortlook.pdf) ..... 14

Jude Wanniski, Taxes, revenues, and the "Laffer curve",  
 The Public Interest (1978) ..... 15

Douglas S. Massey Charles Varner & Cristobal Young,  
Trends in New Jersey Migration: Housing, Employment, and Taxation,  
 Princeton Univ., Woodrow Wilson Sch. of Public and International  
 Affairs, Policy Research Institute for the Region, at p. 3  
 (2008),[http://www.leg.state.vt.us/jfo/Tax%20Commission/  
 Trends%20in%20NJ%20Migration%20Study%20-%20Princeton.pdf](http://www.leg.state.vt.us/jfo/Tax%20Commission/Trends%20in%20NJ%20Migration%20Study%20-%20Princeton.pdf) ..... 15
